

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE: DELTA/AIRTRAN BAGGAGE
FEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civil Action No.
1:09-md-2089-TCB

ALL CASES

**MEMORANDUM OF DELTA AIR LINES, INC. IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' *DAUBERT* MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE OPINIONS AND
TESTIMONY OF DANIEL M. KASPER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 A. Kasper’s Opinions Regarding Base Fare Reductions Are Relevant to
 Issues of Antitrust Injury and Damages 4

 B. Kasper’s Opinions Concerning Base Fare Reductions “Fit” the Facts
 and Should Not Be Excluded..... 10

 C. Kasper’s Opinion That Delta Faced More Competition from Carriers
 Other Than AirTran Is Based on Widely Used and Accepted
 Government Data..... 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Cedar Petrochemicals, Inc. v. Dongbu Hannong Chem. Co.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	18
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)	4, 13
<i>Coastal Neurology, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 458 Fed. App'x 793 (11th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	4, 9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	3, 4
<i>DWFII Corp. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 469 Fed. App'x 762 (11th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman's, Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Holiday Wholesale Grocery Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	13
<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm'n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 283 (D. Minn. 1996).....	8, 9
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11 MD 2293 (DLC), 2014 WL 1282293 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014).....	9
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	9, 10

<i>In re Rezullin Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	14
<i>In re Trasylol Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	14
<i>Jones v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Kaufman v. Pfizer Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 1:02–CV–22692, 2011 WL 7659333 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2011).....	14
<i>McIntosh v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (E.D. Mo. 2006).....	18
<i>Plantation Pipe Line Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , No. 1:03-CV-2811-WBH, 2006 WL 6106248 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 25, 2006)	14-15
<i>Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK LTD.</i> , 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>S.E.C. v. Johnson</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2007)	14
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Sher v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 419 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 72 F.3d 1518 (11th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 122 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	4, 6, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 234, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 7023, 13

Other Authorities

Wright & Gold, 29 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 6262 (1st ed.).....13
